

# Achmea B.V.

# and Core Operating Subsidiaries

## **Update**

## **Key Rating Drivers**

**Very Strong Company Profile:** Fitch Ratings ranks Achmea B.V.'s business profile as 'favourable' compared to other Dutch insurance companies, driven by its favourable competitive positioning and business risk profile and its moderate diversification. Achmea is a health and non-life insurance market leader in the Netherlands with Fitch-estimated market shares of 29% and 25%, respectively. However, it has fewer international activities than some Dutch competitors.

Somewhat Limited Geographical Diversification: International markets generated 7% of the group's total gross written premiums (GWP) in 2022 (2021: 6%), but did not contribute to Achmea's total operating earnings that year, driven by Turkey's hyperinflation and higher claims in Greece and Slovakia.

Very Strong Capitalisation: We regard Achmea's capitalisation as 'Very Strong' and expect its Solvency II ratio post-dividend to be at least 200% at end-2022 (end-2021: 214%). The Fitch Prism Factor-Based Capital Model (Prism FBM) score was 'Very Strong' at end-2021. While the Prism FBM score could fall to 'Strong' at end-2022 because of higher interest rates decreasing the value of equity, we would then expect it to recover to 'Very Strong' until end-2024 at the latest.

**Stable Financial Leverage:** Fitch expects the financial leverage ratio (FLR) to weaken to around 25% at end-2022, due to the issuance of senior debt and a lower equity position (2021: 20%). Achmea has said it will redeem subordinated debt at the first call date in April 2023, which we expect to improve the FLR to around 23%.

**Good Financial Performance:** We forecast Achmea's net income return on equity (ROE) to recover to more than 3% in 2023. ROE was about 1% in 2022, down from 5% in 2021. The decline was driven by a lower investment income, which suffered from rising interest rates. We expect Achmea to improve its profitability due to higher investment income and the execution of cost-efficiency programmes, albeit remaining under pressure from inherently low margins in Dutch mandatory health insurance.

**Strong Non-Life Underwriting Profitability:** Achmea reported an improved non-life net combined ratio of 93% for its Dutch business for 2022 (2021: 94%), despite general claims inflation and natural catastrophe activity resulting in additional net claims of EUR100 million.

Low Investment Risk: Fitch assesses Achmea's investment and asset risk as low. We expect the company's risky-assets/equity ratio to remain broadly stable at end-2022 (end-2021: 37%). Investments mainly consist of investment-grade debt securities and a conservative Dutch residential mortgage portfolio.

## **Rating Sensitivities**

**Improved Financial Performance:** A net income ROE of at least 7% on a sustained basis, while maintaining the Prism FBM score and FLR at levels that are consistent with a 'Very Strong' assessment, could lead to an upgrade.

**Weaker Capital, Higher Leverage:** The ratings could be downgraded if the Prism FBM score falls below 'Very Strong' for a sustained period.

Weaker Financial Performance: A sustained net income ROE below 3% could result in a downgrade.

## **Ratings**

#### Achmea B.V.

Long-Term Issuer Default Rating

Achmea Pensioen- en Levensverzekeringen N.V. Achmea Schadeverzekeringen N.V. Achmea Zorgverzekeringen N.V.

Insurer Financial Strength Rating A+

# Long-Term Debt Ratings – Achmea B.V.

Senior ASubordinated BBB
Junior Subordinated BBB-

#### **Outlooks**

IDRs and IFS ratings Stable

#### **Financial Data**

Achmea B.V.		
(EURm)	31 Dec 22 <sup>a</sup>	31 Dec 21
Total assets	80,240	89,556
Total gross written premiums	21,088	20,026
Net income	105	468
Net income ROE (%)	1	5
Solvency II ratio (%, ex-dividend)	209	214

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>a</sup> Based on preliminary data published by Achmea. Note: Reported on an IFRS basis. Source: Fitch Ratings; Achmea

### **Applicable Criteria**

Insurance Rating Criteria (July 2022)

### **Related Research**

Belgian and Dutch Insurers' Prism Factor-Based Capital Model Results (April 2022)

Sound Capitalisation Continues to Underpin Belgian and Dutch Insurer Ratings (April 2022)

Fitch Affirms Achmea Bank's Long-Term IDR at 'A'; Outlook Stable (April 2022)

## **Analysts**

Christoph Schmitt +49 69 768076 121 christoph.schmitt@fitchratings.com

Federico Faccio +44 20 3530 1394 federico.faccio@fitchratings.com

1

Update | 14 March 2023 fitchratings.com



# **Latest Developments**

- Achmea issued EUR500 million senior green bonds in November 2022.
- On 28 February 2023, Achmea said it would redeem its EUR500 million subordinated fixed-to-floating rate notes due 2043 on 4 April 2023, its first call date.
- Achmea's Turkish operations were hit by the severe earthquake in 2023. Fitch expects net claims to be manageable for Achmea.



The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

#### **DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES**

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: <a href="https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings.">https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings.</a>. In addition, the following <a href="https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document">https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document</a> details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at <a href="https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory">https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory</a>. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA- or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information hey provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engagaed in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from U\$\$1,000 to U\$\$75,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guarantor or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees ar

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

 $Copyright @\ 2023 \ by \ Fitch\ Ratings, Inc., Fitch\ Ratings\ Ltd.\ and\ its\ subsidiaries.\ 33\ Whitehall\ Street,\ NY,\ NY\ 10004.\ Telephone:\ 1-800-753-4824,\ (212)\ 908-0500.\ Fax:\ (212)\ 480-4435.\ Reproduction\ or\ retransmission\ in\ whole\ or\ in\ part\ is\ prohibited\ except\ by\ permission.\ All\ rights\ reserved.$